CR 84-51

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF WISCONSIN) BINGO CONTROL BOARD)

RECEIVED

NOV 1 1984 4:20 Revisor of Statutes Bureau

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

SS

I, Wilma Morris, director of the Bureau of Business Professions, Department of Regulation and Licensing, and custodian of the official records of the Bingo Control Board, do hereby certify that the annexed rules, relating to bingo cards sold to non-licensed organizations and cancelling a bingo occasion, were duly approved and adopted by the Bingo Control Board on October 30, 1984.

I further certify that the attached copy has been compared by me with the original on file in the department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of the original.

1-1-85

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the board at 1400 East Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin, this / day of November, A.D. 1984.

TIMA

Wilma Morris, Director Bureau of Business Professions Department of Regulation and Licensing STATE OF WISCONSIN BEFORE THE BINGO CONTROL BOARD

| IN THE MATTER OF RULEMAKING | • | ORDER OF THE BINGO CONTROL | | |
|---|---|----------------------------|--|--|
| PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BINGO | : | BOARD REPEALING, AMENDING | | |
| CONTROL BOARD | • | OR ADOPTING RULES | | |
| *************************************** | | | | |

ORDER

NOW THERFORE IT IS ORDERED that pursuant to authority vested in the Bingo Control Board in ss. 15.08(5), 227.014, 163.04(3) and 163.04(4), Stats., the Bingo Control Board hereby adopts rules interpreting s. 163.29(6), as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 171, and ss. 163.51(15) and 163.52(2) and (3), Stats., as follows:

SECTION 1. Bgo 1.11 is created to read:

Bgo 1.11 <u>SALE</u> OF <u>BINGO</u> <u>CARDS</u> <u>TO</u> <u>NON-LICENSED</u> <u>ORGANIZATIONS</u>. All bingo cards sold to any organization using free cards and donated prizes, if any, for which no payment of consideration is made by participants shall be clearly marked on the face of each card, "Not for use at licensed bingo occasion."

SECTION 2. Bgo 3.13 is created to read:

Bgo 3.13 <u>CANCELLING A BINGO OCCASION</u>. If a bingo occasion is cancelled after it has begun because of an emergency or disaster, no refunds or other compensation may be given to bingo players for their card purchases or loss of potential income at that occasion.

The rule adoptions contained in this order shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register, pursuant to s. 227.026(1), Stats.

Dated this Z day of October, 1984.

Bv/

Norman Anderson, Chairman Bingo Control Board

WM:dw WILMAM-N 10/25/84